Committee of Experts on the Transport of Dangerous Goods
and on the Globally Harmonized System of Classification
and Labelling of Chemicals         20 September 2018
Sub-Committee of Experts on the Globally
Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling
of Chemicals
Thirty-sixth session
Geneva, 5-7 December 2018

ANNEX 3
Section 2
CODIFICATION AND USE OF PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS
A3.2.1 Introduction
A3.2.1.1  A precautionary statement is a phrase (and/or pictogram) which describes recommended measures that
should be taken to minimize or prevent adverse effects resulting from exposures to a hazardous product, or its improper
storage or handling of a hazardous product (see 1.4.10.5.2 (c)).
A3.2.1.2  For the purposes of the GHS, there are five types of precautionary statements: general, prevention,
response (in case of accidental spillage or exposure, emergency response and first-aid), storage and disposal.  For
guidance on the use of GHS precautionary statements, including advice on the selection of the appropriate statements for
each GHS hazard class and category, see section 3 to this annex.
A3.2.1.3 This section contains the recommended codes for each of the precautionary statement included in this
annex.
A3.3.1.12.1.3 This section provides guidance on the selection and use of precautionary statements for each GHS
hazard class and category.consistent with the GHS, including advice on the selection of appropriate statements for each
GHS hazard class and category.  It will be subject to further refinement and development over time though the overall
approach set out below will remain.
A3.3.1.22.1.4 Precautionary statements should, as an important part of hazard communication, appear on GHS labels,
generally along with the GHS hazard communication elements (pictograms, signal words and hazard statements).
Additional supplemental information, such as directions for use, may also be provided at the discretion of the
manufacturer/supplier and/or competent authority (see Chapter 1.2 and Chapter 1.4, para. 1.4.6.3). For some specific
chemicals, supplementary first aid, treatment measures or specific antidotes or cleansing materials may be required.
Poisons Centres and/or medical practitioners or specialist advice should be sought in such situations and included on
labels.
A3.3.1.32.1.5 The starting point for assigning precautionary statements is the hazard classification of the substance or
mixture. The system of classifying hazards in the GHS is based on the intrinsic properties of the substances or mixtures
involved (see 1.3.2.2.1). In some systems, however, labelling may not be required for chronic hazards on consumer
product if information shows that the respective risks can be excluded under conditions of normal handling, normal use
or foreseeable misuse (see Annex 5). If certain hazard statements are not required then the corresponding precautionary
statements are also not necessary (see A5.1.1).
A3.3.1.42.1.6 The guidance for assigning the statementsphrases in this section has been developed to provide the
essential minimum phrases linking precautionary statements withthat are linked to relevant GHS hazard classification
criteria and type of hazard.
A3.3.1.52.1.7 Existing pPrecautionary statements from existing classification systems were have been used to the

precautionary aspects to be addressed. While pictograms can be useful, they can be misinterpreted and are not a substitute
for training.
A3.2.2  Codification of precautionary statements
A3.2.2.1  Precautionary statements are assigned a unique alphanumerical code which consists of one letter and
three numbers as follows:
(a) a letter “P” (for “precautionary statement”)
(b) one number designating the type of precautionary statement as follows:
– “1” for general precautionary statements;
– “2” for prevention precautionary statements;
– “3” for response precautionary statements;
– “4” for storage precautionary statements;
– “5” for disposal precautionary statements;
(c) two numbers (corresponding to the sequential numbering of precautionary statements)
A3.2.2.2 The precautionary statement codes are intended to be used for reference purposes. They are not part of
the precautionary statement text and should not be used to replace it.
A3.2.2.3 The codes to be used for designating precautionary statements are listed, in numerical order, in
Table A3.2.1 for general precautionary statements, Table A3.2.2 for prevention precautionary statements, Table A3.2.3
for response precautionary statements, Table A3.2.4 for storage precautionary statements and Table A3.2.5 for disposal
precautionary statements.
A3.2.3  Structure of the precautionary statement codification tables
A3.2.3.1 Each precautionary statement table is divided into 5 columns containing the following information:
Column (1) The precautionary statement code;
Column (2) The precautionary statement text;
Column (3) The hazard class and the route of exposure, where relevant, for which the use of a
precautionary statement is recommended together with a reference to the
 chapter of the GHS where information about the hazard class may be found.
Column (4) The hazard category or categories within a hazard class for which the use of a
precautionary statement is applicable.
Column (5) Where applicable, conditions relating to the use of a precautionary statement;
A3.2.4 Use of precautionary statements
A3.2.3.24.1 Tables A3.2.1 to A3.2.5 The tables show the core part of the precautionary statements in bold
printin column (2).  This is the text, except as otherwise specified, that should appear on the label.  Derogations from the
recommended labelling statements are at the discretion of competent authorities (see A3.2.5).
A3.2.3.34.2 When a forward slash or diagonal mark [/] “/” appears in a precautionary statement textin column (2),
it indicates that a choice has to be made between the phrases they separate. In such cases, the manufacturer or supplier
can choose, or the competent authorities may prescribe one or more  appropriate phrase(s). For example P280 “Wear
protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection/hearing protection/…" could read “wear eye
protection” or “wear eye and face protection”.
A3.2.3.44.3 When three full stops […]“…” appears in a precautionary statement textin column (2), they indicate
that all applicable conditions are not listed. For example in P241 “Use explosion-proof
UN/SCEGHS/36/INF.9
4